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Allegations
1.

The allegations against the Respondent by the SRA were that:

1.1

Between 1 February 2017 and 21 March 2017, he facilitated a dubious transaction
concerning the property referred to in this statement as Property One. He thereby
breached any or all of:
1.1.1
1.1.2
1.1.3

1.2

Between those same dates, he failed to adhere to the Anti-Money Laundering Policy
of Dar & Co Solicitors Limited, when undertaking the transfer of Property One. He
thereby breached and/or failed to achieve any of all of:
1.2.1
1.2.2
1.2.3
1.2.4

2.

Principle 2 of the SRA Principles 2011;
Principle 6 of the SRA Principles 2011; and
Principle 8 of the SRA Principles 2011.

Principle 6 of the SRA Principles 2011;
Principle 7 of the SRA Principles 2011;
Principle 8 of the SRA Principles 2011; and
Outcome 7.5 of the SRA Code of Conduct 2011.

Recklessness is alleged with respect to the allegation set out at paragraph 1.1 but
proof of recklessness is not an essential ingredient to prove the allegation.

Documents
3.

The Tribunal considered all of the documents filed and served in this matter which
included an agreed chronology as well as:

Applicant







Application and Rule 5(2) Statement dated 23 July 2018 with Exhibit AJB/1.
Witness statement of Syed Taqi Jawad Naqvi (“STJN”) dated 1 February 2019
and Exhibit TN/1.
Witness statement of Joanne Lesley Shortland dated 10 May 2018 and Exhibits
JS/1 and JS/2.
“Unusual features of the transaction” document drafted by Edward Levey of
Counsel dated 27 February 2019.
Applicant’s Schedule of Costs at issue dated 23 July 2018.
Applicant’s Schedule of Costs at Substantive Hearing dated 18 February 2019.

Respondent




The Respondent’s hearing bundle in particular:
o Answer to the Rule 5 Statement dated 18 October 2018.
o First witness statement dated 8 February 2019 and Exhibit MZD/1.
o Second witness statement dated 14 February 2019 and addendum pages
72-81 of MZD/1
Respondent’s skeleton argument drafted by Richard Chapman of Counsel dated
25 January 2019.
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Respondent’s costs schedule dated 19 February 2019.
Chronology on behalf of the Respondent
Agreed Chronology

Factual Background
4.

The Respondent was born in 1961 and was admitted to the Roll in March 1990. He
held a practising certificate free from conditions 2017–2018. From March 2014 the
Respondent was a director of Dar & Co Solicitors (“the Firm”), Manchester. He was
also Compliance Officer for Legal Practice (“COLP”), Compliance Officer for
Finance and Administration (“COFA”) and Money Laundering Reporting Officer
(“MLRO”) for the Firm at the material time.

5.

A report was received by the Applicant from STJ of Rahman & Co on 24 March 2017
pertaining to the Respondent’s conduct with regard to an aborted sale and subsequent
transfer in ownership of Property One.

Relevant Parties




Mr AB
Mr CD/Mr EF
Mr GH

Proprietor/Trustee of Property One.
Proprietor/Trustee of Property One (deceased)
Director of Shields & Co (Estate Agents) to whom an
attempted transfer of Property One was sought.

Agreed Facts
6.

The Respondent admitted all of the allegations levelled against him save for
Allegation 1.1.1 - breach of Principle 2 of the SRA Principles 2011, the duty to act
with integrity and recklessness in respect of the same (Allegation 2). The following
facts were not in dispute.

7.

On 1 February 2017 the Respondent received an email from Mr EF instructing the
Respondent to act on behalf of himself, Mr AB and Mr CD in relation to the sale of
Property One. This email further informed the Respondent that their personal
assistant, Laura Baker, would be representing them and that a Memorandum of Sale
would follow.

8.

Property One was registered with HM Land Registry under title number SGL379018.
The registered proprietors/trustees were Mr AB, Mr CD and Mr EF. The registered
address for all three trustees was a residential address in Paddington, London, W2.
The HM Land Registry Office Copy Entries revealed a restriction against the
registration of dispositions by a sole proprietor (not being a trust corporation) under
which capital money arises except under an order the registrar or of the Court.

9.

By an email dated 2 February 2017, the Respondent asked Mr EF for certified copy
identification and proof of residence for all three trustees.

10.

A Memorandum of Sale was forwarded to the Respondent on 2 February 2017. This
named the buyer as Axmo Limited (“Axmo”), the buyer’s solicitors as Bude Nathan
Iwanier Solicitors (“BNI”) and the sale price as £1,500,000.
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11.

On 3 February 2017, the Respondent received emails from Mr AB and Mr CD
enclosing purported identification documents in respect of each trustee. The
documents comprised of what appeared to be a certified passport for each trustee, a
joint bank statement for Mr AB and Mr CD (with a shared residential address in
Worsley, Manchester) as well as a utility bill for Mr EF.

12.

The passports were stamped with the solicitors’ firm ‘Oliver Fisher’ and the name
‘Joanne Shortlands’ [emphasis added] which the Respondent accepted, at the time, as
genuine certification having conducted a search via the Law Society in respect of both
the solicitor and Oliver Fisher. During the course of the investigation the Applicant
obtained a witness statement from Joanne Shortland in which she states that; (i) her
surname is “Shortland” as opposed to “Shortlands,” and (ii) neither she nor anyone at
her firm certified the documents. The Respondent did not challenge this evidence.

13.

The Respondent corresponded with BNI in respect of the proposed sale of
Property One to AXMO.

14.

On 4 February 2017, the Respondent informed Mr AB that he would prefer the
trustees to attend the office to sign the transfer (“TR1”) or alternatively for it to be
signed in the presence of an independent witness. He sent a client care letter to Mr EF
in respect of the sale on 6 February 2017.

15.

On 20 February 2017 at 12:12 hours, the Respondent was informed via Gmail from
Mr EF that:
“We the sellers have read your mails and threads pertaining to the intended
sale and I can only conclude that in view of the circumstances herein whereas
the buyer and associated parties have unfounded discrepancies and unorthodox
methods of transacting including a direct breach, that we no longer wish to
proceed with the bird view homes or subsidiaries or associated parties
including solicitors etc.
We now wish to transfer our title to a community member namely … [Mr GH]
of Shields & Co ltd (sic), Lenton Road, Manchester…….”

16.

At 13:04 hours the Respondent received a Gmail from Mr CD stating that:
“Further to an email from my partner Mr ….. [EF], I hereby cease and desist
from any further dealings with previous buyers AXMO ltd and Birdview
homes ltd henceforth.
Also I am instructing your firm to initiate the transfer of titles (sic) to
SHIELDS & CO LTD…..”

17.

At 13:17 hours the Respondent received a Gmail from Mr AB stating that:
“Just a quick note to inform you of our joint decision to refrain from further
dealings with the aforementioned previous buyers bird view homes or AXMO
ltd as they have breached contracts on several grounds.
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Please transfer titles as advised by my Co owners, to SHIELDS & Co Ltd.”
18.

On 28 February 2017, Mr GH attended the Firm and produced his identification
materials. The Respondent witnessed Mr GH’s signature on the TR1 and Mr GH took
the document with him to for the trustees to sign and return to the Respondent.

19.

The Respondent confirmed his instructions in an email to Mr EF dated 7 March 2017
namely:
“I write to confirm my new instructions from you that you and the co sellers
now wish to transfer the property to one of your community members Mr …
[GH]’s company Shields & Co Ltd for a none (sic) monetary value.
I have drafted the transfer and obtained Mr … [GH]’s signature. He has taken
the original transfer document to bring to you and the other co-sellers for you
to check and have signed and witnessed and returned to me…”

20.

The TR1 was signed by the trustees on 9 March 2017 and was sent to the Respondent
together with purported minutes of a meeting (“the Minutes”) of the trustees, stating
that:
“….we transfer the old Islamic Centre Building [Property One] …… to the
company of one of the members of our congregation [Mr GH] who is the
director of Shields & Co Ltd and will be the new trustee in our place…..”

21.

On 13 March 2017, the Respondent submitted the TR1 to the HM Land Registry.

22.

Mr GH attended at Dar & Co again on 21 March 2017 to sign the application to
remove the restriction on Property One (Form ST5) which was then submitted to
HM Land Registry.

23.

Property One was duly registered to Shields & Co with effect from 21 March 2017.

24.

On 22 March 2017, Rahman & Co were instructed by Mr AB. It emerged that he had
not been involved in, known about or authorised the transfer of Property One. It
further transpired that Mr CD had passed away in 2015 and Mr EF in 1998. The
purported trustees of Property One during the proposed sale and subsequent transfer
were in fact imposters and their actions had been fraudulent.

25.

On 23 March 2017, Rahman & Co informed the Respondent of the fraud.

26.

On 24 March 2017, the Respondent withdrew the application to remove the
restriction, the Land Registry confirmed the withdrawal of the application on
29 March 2017.

27.

On 30 March 2017, Rahman & Co applied to rectify the Land Register in respect of
which Mr GH lodged an objection. HM Land Registry gave notification of its
intention to cancel the objection on 17 May 2017 in respect of which Mr GH did not
respond within the required timeframe thus the Land Register was rectified on
8 June 2018.
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Witnesses
28.

The Respondent gave oral evidence. Civil Evidence Act Notices were served by the
Applicant in respect of STJN and Joanne Shortland. The written and oral evidence of
the witnesses is quoted or summarised in the Findings of Fact and Law below. The
evidence referred to will be that which was relevant to the findings of the Tribunal,
and to the facts in dispute between the Parties. For the avoidance of doubt, the
Tribunal read all of the documents in the case and made notes of the submissions.
The absence of any reference to particular evidence should not be taken as an
indication that the Tribunal did not read, hear or consider that evidence.

Relevant Legal Framework
29.

It was common ground between the parties that the legal tests set out below were that
which the Tribunal should apply in determining whether the Respondent’s conduct
amounted to a breach of Principle 2 (lack of integrity averred in Allegation 1.1.1) and
recklessness in that regard (as set out in Allegation 2).

Integrity
30.

The test promulgated in Wingate and Evans v SRA and SRA v Malins [2018] EWCA
Civ 366 by Jackson LJ (“Wingate”) at [100] sets out the correct approach to
allegations concerning lack of integrity namely:
“Integrity connotes adherence to the ethical standards of one’s own profession.
That involves more than mere honesty. To take one example, a solicitor
conducting negotiations or a barrister making submissions to a judge or arbiter
will take particular care not to mislead. Such a professional person is expected
to be even more scrupulous about accuracy than a member of the general
public in daily discourse.”

Recklessness
31.

In the House of Lords’ judgment in R v G [2003] UKHL 50, in answer to the question
“Can a defendant properly be convicted under section 1 of the Criminal Damage Act
1971 on the basis that he was reckless as to whether property was destroyed or
damaged when he gave no thought to the risk but, by reason of his age and/or
personal characteristics the risk would not have been obvious to him, even if he had
thought about it?”, Lord Bingham [41] held:
“A person acts recklessly within the meaning of section 1 of the Criminal
Damage Act 1971 with respect to – (i) a circumstance when he is aware of a
risk that it exists or will exist; (ii) a result when he is aware of a risk that will
occur; and it is, in the circumstances known to him, unreasonable to take the
risk.”
Lord Bingham also set out the following test for “awareness” [32]:
“…it is a salutary principle that conviction of a serious crime should depend
on proof not simply that the defendant caused (by act or omission) an injurious
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result to another but that his state of mind when so acting was culpable…..
The most obviously culpable state of mind is no doubt an intention to cause
the injurious result, but knowing disregard of an appreciated and unacceptable
risk of causing an injurious result or a deliberate closing of the mind to such
risk would be readily accepted as culpable also. It is clearly blameworthy to
take an obvious and significant risk of causing injury to another. But it is not
clearly blameworthy to do something involving a risk of injury to another if
……. One genuinely does not perceive the risk. Such a person may fairly be
accused of stupidity or lack of imagination, but neither of these failings should
expose him to conviction of a serious crime or the risk of punishment.”
32.
That criminal test for recklessness was applied in the context of
allegations of lack of integrity determined by the Solicitors Disciplinary
Tribunal by Wilkie J., with the concurrence of Lord Thomas of Cwmgiedd
LCJ in Brett v Solicitors Regulation Authority [2014] EWHC 2974 (Admin)
(“Brett”)
Findings of Fact and Law
33.

The Applicant was required to prove the allegations beyond reasonable doubt. The
Tribunal had due regard to the Respondent’s rights to a fair trial under Articles 6 of
the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental
Freedoms.

34.

Allegation 1.1 - Between 1 February 2017 and 21 March 2017, he facilitated a
dubious transaction concerning the property referred to in this statement as
Property One.

34.1

Further to the agreed facts set out above, the Applicant’s case was that the Respondent
accepted instructions and continued to act in a conveyancing transaction which was
dubious by virtue of the attendant “unusual features” in respect of which he made no
enquiry. The Applicant elicited from the Respondent in cross examination that from
2010–2017 the Respondent’s firm concentrated on road traffic accident work and
conveyancing represented less than 3% of the firm’s turnover which amounted to
circa £3,000. The limited conveyancing work undertaken was predominantly in
respect of transfers of property between family members where no mortgage was
involved as the Respondent stated that he was risk averse.

34.2

The Respondent’s evidence was that in late January 2017 he was informed by a close
friend of his father that he, Mr Raja, had recommended the Respondent’s services to a
friend. The Respondent was not given the name of Mr Raja’s friend and was simply
told to expect contact in relation to a conveyancing matter. Mr Raja had been a client
of the Respondent’s firm in the past, was a well-respected local businessman and had
previously recommended clients to the Respondent thus this approach did not cause
him any undue concern. The Respondent averred, with the benefit of hindsight, that
Mr EF who initiated instructions with regard to Property One was not in fact the
person to whom Mr Raja recommended his services.
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34.3

The Respondent accepted that the transaction proceeded in the manner set out above.
The Respondent admitted that, on reflection, his conduct with regard to fulfilling the
instructions of Mr AB, Mr CD, Mr EF and Mr GH was such that he facilitated a
dubious transaction concerning Property One as it transpired that Mr AB, Mr CD and
Mr EF were in fact imposters.

The Tribunal Decision
34.4

The Tribunal noted the agreed facts between the parties and further considered the
following matters as relevant to Allegation 1.1:


The Respondent accepted instructions pertaining to the transaction without having
met Mr AB, Mr CD or Mr EF.



The Respondent accepted instructions and documents at face value with little or
no enquiry having been made as to their veracity or otherwise at the material time.



The Respondent only spoke to Mr EF on a “few occasions” via telephone.



The Respondent acted for both the trustees and the transferee, Mr GH.



The Respondent gave Mr GH the TR1 to obtain the trustees’ signatures and return
the same.



The transaction regarding Property One was dubious.

34.5

In light of all attendant circumstances, the admissions made by the Respondent in the
skeleton argument submitted on his instructions, the oral evidence he gave under
cross examination and closing submissions made on his behalf, the Tribunal found
Allegation 1.1 proved beyond reasonable doubt.

35.

Allegation 1.1.1 - Breach of Principle 2 of the SRA Principles 2011
(You must act with integrity).

The Applicant’s Case
35.1

The Applicant submitted that a solicitor lacks integrity if he facilitates a dubious
transaction bearing “unusual features” without making necessary enquiries. The
Tribunal was aware of the specific wording of Allegation 1.1 but sought clarification
from the Applicant as to the distinction, if any, between the various ways in which the
transaction had been described in the Rule 5 Statement namely “hallmarks of fraud,”
“unusual features,” “suspicious” and “dubious.” The Applicant submitted that the
terms “dubious” and “suspicious” should be regarded as synonymous. The Applicant
further submitted that the adjectives used to describe the “unusual features” of the
transaction did not require strict proof as, (i) Allegation 1.1 was admitted and (ii) the
gravamen of Allegation 1.1.1 was that the “unusual features” of the transaction
necessitated further enquiry which would have been noted and undertaken by a
solicitor acting with integrity.
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35.2

The Applicant averred that this was “an extraordinary transaction which cried out for
further enquiries” but in respect of which none were carried out by the Respondent. If
further enquiries had taken place and credible answers given to queries raised but it
transpired that the transaction was still dubious, no fault could have been attributed to
the Respondent. In short, if the Respondent was duped, there would be no breach.
However, it was submitted that this was not the case here as the transaction was
littered with “unusual features” in respect of which a solicitor acting with integrity
would have made further enquiries. . The unusual features relied upon in the Rule 5
Statement, and put to the Respondent in cross examination were:


The Memorandum of Sale regarding Property One revealed an open market value
of at least £1,500,000 with regard to the aborted sale to AXMO Ltd. The
Respondent must have seen this document and been aware of the valuation when
he was instructed to transfer the same to Shields & Co on 20 February 2017.



The trustees were therefore transferring a community asset of considerable value
for no consideration with limited or no explanation as to why.



The emails from the Trustees on 20 February 2017 with regard to the aborted sale
to AXMO and proposed transfer to Shields & Co did not provide a reason for the
change of heart which could stand up to scrutiny.



The transaction related to a community centre in South West London and thus it
was reasonable to expect the purported parties to live within the vicinity of both
the property and each other. The identity documents produced in the course of
this transaction demonstrated otherwise in that Mr AB and Mr EF supposedly
resided in Worsley, Manchester, Mr CD in London and Mr GH in Nottingham.
The Respondent was based in Manchester which was not convenient for Mr GH.



The underlying reason averred for the transfer of Property One to Mr GH was that
he was a member of the congregation of the community centre in South West
London, but this was unlikely by virtue of the fact that he resided in Nottingham.



There was a discrepancy between the address given for Shields & Co in the email
from Mr EF of 20 February 2017 (namely Lenton Road, Manchester) and the
Companies House search undertaken by the Respondent on 27 February 2017
(namely Lenton Boulevard, Nottingham).



The Minutes of the purported meeting of 20 February 2017, seen by the
Respondent for the first time on 13 March 2017, disclosed that the transaction
which underlay the transfer of Property One was not routine. It concerned the
appointment and retirement of trustees of a property held on charitable trusts. It
was unusual in that the Respondent was solely instructed with regard to the
transfer, as opposed to the wider transaction and ancillary matters.



The transaction described in the Minutes disclosed a binary approach which did
not make sense. If the purpose of the transfer was to facilitate the sale of
Property One, then there was no need for Mr GH to be appointed as a trustee, as
Shields & Co was an estate agent who could have marketed the property in the
usual way. It was further submitted that to proceed with the transfer in this
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manner with Mr GH as sole trustee would have contravened section 37(2) and
14(1) Trustee Act 1925.
35.3

In cross examination the Applicant put a number of additional “unusual features” to
the Respondent on the basis that he must have been aware at the material time of the
fact that they were unusual namely:


There were three owners selling property with no apparent connection to one
another.



The three owners instructed the Respondent in circumstances where they had
never met him, had not enquired about his experience, neither enquired about nor
expressly accepted his fees.



The three owners had a “correspondence address” in Paddington but that was
simply Mr EF’s home address.



Mr AB and Mr CD were co-habiting in Worsley with no apparent explanation as
to why they were living together.



Mr AB and Mr CD lived approximately 10 miles from the Respondent’s office yet
never attended the same and did not provide a proper explanation for this.



The Respondent never spoke to Mr AB or Mr CD on the telephone.



Mr AB and Mr CD were apparently “elders” of a mosque or Islamic Community
Centre in Clapham yet they lived in Worsley.



The only person who did attend the Respondent’s office was Mr GH and he
travelled from Nottingham to do so, a journey which would have taken
approximately 2.5 hours.



A three month period between exchange and completion (with regard to the
aborted sale to AXMO) was entirely normal, yet no explanation was given by the
owners as to why they were not prepared to agree to this.



The owners never suggested to the Respondent that there was any urgency or that
the transaction was time sensitive, which rendered the decision to abort the sale
due to a three month period between exchange and completion and subsequently
to transfer Property One all the more unusual.



The decision on 20 February 2017 to abort the sale was made upon spurious
grounds which did not make sense such as: “unfounded discrepancies”,
“unorthodox methods”, “direct breach”, “breached contracts on several grounds”,
references to Bird View Homes who were not even the proposed buyers and
bizarre references to “subsidiaries and associated parties.”



No explanation or rationale was given in the emails of 20 February 2017 as to
why the owners had decided to gift the property to Mr GH.
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The TR1 was given to Mr GH on 28 February 2017 to obtain the owners
signatures which was a task that should have been undertaken by the Respondent.
This was even more unusual as Mr GH resided in Nottingham and the owners
were apparently staying in London.



If Mr GH was to become trustee of the charity and take responsibility for the sale,
the transfer should have been to him personally not the estate agent Shields & Co
in respect of which he was a director.



Mr GH was said to be a community member with regard to Property One yet lived
in Nottingham as opposed to London.



The signatures of all three owners on the TR1 were witnessed by Mr Ali Khan of
London even though Mr AB and Mr CD apparently resided in Worsley.



If Mr GH was to be appointed a trustee then Property One did not need to be
transferred for the purpose of selling the same.



There was no evidence provided to the Respondent that Mr GH had been/was in
the process of being appointed a trustee or that the other trustees had/were in the
process of resigning.



On the face of it the charity was simply making a gift of a property worth at least
£1,500,000 to a third party.

35.4

It was submitted that the Respondent was, in fact, aware that the transfer of
Property One for nil consideration in a transaction bearing an abundance of unusual
features was of a dubious nature.

35.5

It was further submitted that by proceeding with the transfer in the absence of making
further enquires as to the unusual features the Respondent acted without integrity
because a solicitor “acting with moral soundness, rectitude and a steady adherence to
an ethical code”, would not have allowed the transaction to proceed in the absence of
additional enquiries.

The Respondent’s Position
35.6

The Respondent denied that he acted without integrity and asserted that he would “not
under any circumstances knowingly engage in any wrongful activities.” The
Respondent submitted that at the material time he was not aware of specific risks in
the transaction, did not consider it to be dubious, suspicious and/or fraudulent prior to
being notified of the same by STJN, he proceeded with the transaction in good faith,
this did not lack integrity.

35.7

With regard to the “unusual features” set out in the Rule 5 Statement the Respondent,
under cross examination, stated that:


The decision to abort the sale to AXMO and transfer Property One to
Shields & Co did not strike him as unusual, he was simply following instructions.
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He had experience in transactions of this nature namely the transfer of community
centres within the Muslim community.


It was his experience that such properties had been transferred with nil
consideration in the past. This change in instructions caused his “guard to drop”
and was “more relaxed” as he considered the transaction to be less risky because
no money was involved.



He did not question the trustees’ decision to abort the sale to AXMO and transfer
Property One to Shields & Co; he took the email from Mr EF of 20 February 2017
at face value and simply followed his instructions. With regard to the particulars
of the email the Respondent asserted that:
o The “emails and threads” referred to therein could be produced if required.
o He did not find the reference to “Bird View” odd.
o He interpreted the “associated parties” to mean that the “people selling did not
want to go ahead.”
o The “unfounded discrepancies” related to the conditional sale based on
planning permission (which was promptly abandoned by AXMO) and the
request for three months between exchange and completion caused the trustees
to “lose interest” in the sale.



It was not unusual for individuals to attend Mosques and/or Islamic Community
Centres beyond their locality. He asserted that he attends different Mosques in
different areas for different religious festivals.



The Respondent reiterated that it did not appear unusual to him at the time that
Mr GH resided in Nottingham yet was a member of the Muslim Community in
West London.



The Respondent accepted that the address given for Shields & Co by Mr EF on
20 February 2017 was Lenton Road, Manchester yet when he undertook a check
with Companies House on 27 February 2017 it disclosed the address as
Lenton Boulevard, Nottingham. The Respondent asserted that he did not notice
this discrepancy at the material time.



The Respondent averred that he was not instructed with regard to the wider
charitable trust issues as he had no experience in such matters thus he did not find
this feature of the transaction to be unusual.



In relation to the need to transfer the property to Shields & Co if Mr GH was
going to be a trustee, the Respondent stated that his clients appeared to think, and
it seemed plausible to him at the time, that if they transferred Property One to
Mr GH, he could do all of the paperwork required for the sale as they were old
and becoming infirm. The Respondent submitted that “it didn’t cross [his] mind”
that the transfer was unusual as he “thought this was the right way to go to the
next stage.”
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35.8

In short, the Respondent’s position was that, at the material time, he did not recognise
any features of transaction as unusual, was not aware of any risks and his mind set at
the time was not a forensic analysis of the facts with the benefit of hindsight as it is
now. The Respondent reiterated that his instructions were progressive as the
transaction proceeded during the course of which he did not perceive any risk or
unusual feature.

35.9

The Respondent further submitted that his lack of awareness supported his contention
that he did not actively or intentionally disregard his duties and as such he did not lack
integrity.

35.10 The Respondent submitted that he was himself a victim of the fraud in that he was
“duped by the trustees” in respect of this sophisticated fraud. The context in which
the transaction was presented to him was believable and supported by, what he
thought at the time to be, genuine certified identification documents. He accepted that
he had been careless in accepting what was put before him but in so doing this did not
constitute a lack of integrity.
35.11 The Respondent accepted that whilst criticisms of him in his failure to identify fraud
through making further enquiries could amount to incompetence or negligence there
was no wilful conduct which could be said to amount to an unethical conduct contrary
to Principle 2; lack of integrity.
35.12 The Respondent maintained the position set out in his Answer to the Rule 5 Statement
and his first witness statement that he only became aware of the dubious nature of the
transaction upon receipt of the letter from STJN of Rahman & Co. on 23 March 2017
alerting him of the same. The Respondent submitted that he immediately “took all
possible steps with a view to restoring the register” namely cooperating with
Rahman & Co, HM Land Registry, the Applicant and the police. The Respondent
asserted that these actions demonstrated the converse to what is alleged in that he
actively sought to remedy the dubious transaction that he had facilitated. The
Respondent stated that in so doing he was exhibiting integrity.
The Tribunal’s Decision
35.13 Having found that the Respondent had facilitated a dubious transaction, the Tribunal
considered whether this demonstrated a lack of integrity on his part. The Applicant
put the case on the basis that the Respondent was aware of the “unusual features” at
the material time and failed to undertake any enquiry in that regard, thus rendering
him in breach of Principle 2 and lacking in integrity.
35.14 The Respondent gave evidence and was cross examined at length with regard to his
state of mind at the material time, whether he considered any of the features
pertaining to this transaction to be unusual, whether he undertook and/or perceived
any risk and what action, if any, he took in relation to any concerns.
35.15 It was common ground between the parties that proof of Allegation 1.1.1 rested on the
credibility or otherwise of the Respondent’s evidence. The Tribunal considered the
Respondent’s testimony in relation to the features set out in the Rule 5 Statement and
which were put to the Respondent in cross examination and concluded that:
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The Tribunal did not find to be credible the Respondent’s evidence that he did not
consider his instructions with regard to the sale and subsequent gratuitous transfer
of a property valued at £1,500,000 to be unusual. The Respondent had stated that
conveyancing represented less than 3% of the his practice, due to the fact that he
was risk averse and his conveyancing clients were usually family members in
respect of straightforward transfers of residential property. The transaction
regarding Property One was a significant departure from his usual practice in view
of the value of the property, the trust aspects involved and the fact that this was
not a straightforward domestic conveyancing transaction such as he was used to
carrying out. The instructions were therefore unusual as far as the Respondent’s
practice was concerned.



The Tribunal rejected the Respondent’s assertions that he saw nothing unusual
with the change in instructions he received. Property One was a community asset
of relatively high value which the trustees initially intended to sell for £1,500,000.
Their change of heart to transfer the same, for nil consideration, to Shields & Co,
who had no apparent connection with the local community and who did not
require ownership in order to sell Property One was unusual and should have led
to further enquiry.



The Tribunal did not find credible the Respondent’s position with regard to the
email from Mr EH on 20 February 2017 that he was simply “following
instructions” and “found nothing unusual” about the content. The Tribunal
concluded that the language and content of the email was contrary to what the
Respondent knew to be true in that the planning permission condition was no
longer an issue as at the 20 February 2017 and the three months requested
between exchange and completion was standard in commercial sales. The email
made little sense and was peppered with inaccuracies which could not have
escaped the Respondent’s attention.



The Tribunal accepted the Respondent’s position with regard to the geographical
locations of the trustees and Mr GH in that individuals may go to many different
places of worship that are not local to them.



The Tribunal accepted the Respondent’s evidence that in modern times it is not
unusual to have links with various parts of the country, thus resulting in
membership of various religious and other communities.



With regard to the discrepancy in location of Shields & Co, the Tribunal were not
satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the Respondent noted the same at the
material time.



The Tribunal rejected the Respondent’s assertions that he was unaware at the time
of the significance of the underlying charitable trust issues to this transaction. The
Tribunal did not accept that he would have considered these features, namely the
resignation and new appointment of trustees as “usual” in relation to the work
undertaken by his firm. The Respondent gave evidence that he rarely dealt with
trust issues and when asked to act in matters beyond his usual scope of practice he
would recommend other firms who were better placed to assist. The Tribunal
concluded that the Respondent rarely dealt with commercial sales and/or transfers
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as evidenced by the fact that he did not complete box 10 of the TR1 and waited for
HM Land Registry to raise queries in that regard with him before taking action.
All of these matters led the Tribunal to be sure that the Respondent was aware of
these unusual features at the material time.


The Tribunal did not find the Respondent’s evidence credible with regard to the
peculiarities of Property One being transferred to Shields & Co so that they could
sell the same. Shields & Co was an estate agent that did not require ownership in
order to effect the sale of Property One. Indeed, to proceed in this manner was
contrary to the sections 37(1) and 14(2) of the Trustee Act 1925 which prohibits
the appointment of a sole trustee who would be unable to give valid receipt of
sale.

35.16 The Tribunal concluded that the Respondent had been aware at the material time of a
number of unusual features of this dubious transaction yet facilitated the same in the
absence of carrying out further or additional enquiries and that this amounted to a
want of integrity. Applying the test set out in the judgment of Lord Bingham in R v G,
and for the reasons set out in paragraph 43, the Tribunal were of the view that the
Respondent had been reckless – he had been aware of, and had deliberately closed his
mind to, significant risks intrinsic to the transaction which it was clearly unreasonable
to take in the circumstances known to him. The risks were obvious. As had been held
in Brett and upheld in Wingate, acting with recklessness could constitute acting
without integrity and in these circumstances the Tribunal were of the view that the
Respondent’s action had lacked integrity.
35.17 The Tribunal therefore found Allegation 1.1.1 to have been proved beyond reasonable
doubt.
36.

Allegation 1.1.2 - Breach of Principle 6 of the SRA Principles 2011:
(You must behave in a way that maintains the trust the public places in you and
in the provision of legal services).

The Applicant’s Case
36.1

The Applicant submitted that by facilitating a dubious transaction which had unusual
features that were not explored further would be a matter of grave concern for the
public who are entitled to expect vigilance on the part of the Respondent. The failure
to exercise such vigilance and carry out further enquiries undermined the trust the
public placed in him and in the overarching provision of legal services.

The Respondent’s Position
36.2

The Respondent accepted that facilitating a dubious transaction amounted to a breach
of Principle 6.

The Tribunal Decision
36.3

In light of the facts found proved and the admission of the Respondent the Tribunal
found Allegation 1.1.2 proved beyond reasonable doubt.
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37.

Allegation 1.1.3 - Breach of Principle 8 of the SRA Principles 2011:(You must run your business or carry out your role in the business effectively
and in accordance with proper governance and sound financial risk management
principles).

The Applicant’s Case
37.1

The Applicant submitted that when faced with unusual or suspicious features
underlying a transaction it is a fundamental requirement that further enquiries be
made and due diligence undertaken. This will be evident in law firms that have in
place sound risk management principles to identify the same and to minimise risk.
The Respondent failed to make enquiries thus subsequently failed to carry out his role
within the firm effectively.

The Respondent’s Position
37.2

The Respondent accepted that facilitating a dubious transaction amounted to a breach
of Principle 8.

The Tribunal Decision
37.3

In light of the facts found proved and the admission of the Respondent the Tribunal
found Allegation 1.1.3 proved beyond reasonable doubt.

38.

Allegation 1.2 - Between those same dates, he failed to adhere to the Anti-Money
Laundering Policy of Dar & Co Solicitors Limited, when undertaking the
transfer of Property One.

The Applicant’s Case
38.1

The Applicant submitted that the Firm had in place, at the material time, an
Anti-Money Laundering Policy (“the policy”) which should have been adhered to by
the Respondent. Paragraph 1.4(c) of the policy provided:
“…Every attempt should be made to meet the client in person to verify the
evidence provided….”

38.2

The Respondent did not make any attempt to meet in person Mr CD or Mr EF despite
the fact that they purportedly resided in Worsley, Manchester approximately 10 miles
from his office. No attempt was made to meet in person Mr AB and furthermore no
effort was made to obtain proof of address from Mr AB contrary to
paragraph 1.4(j)(B) of the firms policy which cites “current permanent address
including postcode” as a mandatory requirement from individuals seeking to instruct
his firm.

The Respondent’s Position
38.3

The Respondent, in the skeleton argument submitted on the first day of the
substantive hearing on his behalf, accepted that there was a failure by him to adhere to
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his own policy in the sense that he was negligent in the performance of the “Know
Your Client” (“KYC”) checks.
The Tribunal Decision
38.4

On the basis of the Applicant’s submissions, the policy adduced and the Respondent’s
admission, the Tribunal found Allegation 1.2 proved beyond reasonable doubt.

39.

Allegation 1.2.1 - Breach of Principle 6 of the SRA Principles 2011 (set out above)

The Applicant’s Case
39.1

The Applicant submitted that Anti-Money Laundering legislation and individual
policies arising thereof exist in order to ensure that solicitors carry out due diligence
and KYC checks. By failing to adhere to his own policy, particularly in his capacity
as COLP, COFA and MLRO at the material time, undermined the trust that the public
had in him and in the provision of legal services.

The Respondent’s Position
39.2

The Respondent accepted that his failure to comply with his own policy amounted to
a breach of Principle 6.

The Tribunal Decision
39.3

On the basis of the Applicant’s submissions, the policy adduced and the Respondent’s
admission, the Tribunal found Allegation 1.2.1 proved beyond reasonable doubt.

40.

Allegation 1.2.2 - Breach of Principle 7 of the SRA Principles 2011:(You must comply with your legal and regulatory obligations and deal with your
regulators and ombudsmen in an open, timely and co-operative manner).

The Applicant’s Case
40.1

The Applicant submitted that the failure to adhere to his own policy with regard to
money laundering militated against his obligations pursuant to Regulations 7(1) and
20(1) of the Money Laundering Regulations 2007 namely his failure to conduct due
diligence and KYC checks. It was submitted that this failure rendered him in breach
of Principle 7.

The Respondent’s Position
40.2

The Respondent accepted that he had breached Principle 7 in that he failed to adhere
to his own policy in the sense that he did not conduct all of the checks required of
him.

The Tribunal Decision
40.3

On the basis of the Applicant’s submissions, the policy adduced and the Respondent’s
admission, the Tribunal found Allegation 1.2.2 proved beyond reasonable doubt.
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41.

Allegation 1.2.3 - Breach of Principle 8 of the SRA Principles 2011 (set out above)

The Applicant’s Case
41.1

The Applicant submitted that the Respondent had breached Principle 8 by failing to
strictly follow the policy in place which he, as MLRO, was responsible for ensuring
compliance with. His failure to do so represented a departure from proper governance
and compliance with sound financial risk management principles.

The Respondent’s Position
41.2

The Respondent accepted that he had breached Principle 8.

The Tribunal Decision
41.3

On the basis of the Applicant’s submissions, the policy adduced and the Respondent’s
admission, the Tribunal found Allegation 1.2.3 proved beyond reasonable doubt.

42.

Allegation 1.2.4 - Failed to achieve Outcome 7.5 of the SRA Code of Conduct
2011:(…you must comply with legislation applicable to your business, including
anti-money laundering and data protection legislation…).

The Applicant’s Case
42.1

The Applicant submitted that the Respondent failed to achieve Outcome 7.5 failing to
adhere to his own policy created in order to ensure compliance with Anti-Money
Laundering legislation.

The Respondent’s Position
42.2

The Respondent accepted that he had failed to achieve Outcome 7.5.

The Tribunal Decision
42.3

On the basis of the Applicant’s submissions, the policy adduced and the Respondent’s
admission, the Tribunal found Allegation 1.2.4 proved beyond reasonable doubt.

43.

Allegation 2 - Recklessness is alleged with respect to the allegation set out at
paragraph 1.1 but proof of recklessness is not an essential ingredient to prove the
allegation.

The Applicant’s Case
43.1

Mr Levey, on behalf of the Applicant, submitted that “recklessness” was a state of
mind inextricably linked to an awareness of risk and subsequent action/inaction. It
was accepted that in circumstances where an individual does not perceive/have an
awareness of risk they cannot be held to be reckless. In putting the Applicant’s case
with regard to Allegation 2 Mr Levey submitted that the Respondent was, as a matter
of fact:
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Aware of the general risk in conveyancing transactions.



Aware of the specific risks by virtue of the Rule 5 “unusual features” of the
transaction.



Aware of the further “unusual features” put to him in cross examination.

43.2

Notwithstanding this awareness and perceived risk the Respondent proceeded with the
transaction in the absence of any additional enquiries having been undertaken.

43.3

The Applicant submitted that in so doing his actions were reckless.

The Respondent’s Position
43.4

The Respondent asserted that there exists a generic risk in all conveyancing
transactions which, with regard to the transfer of Property One, he considered he had
addressed sufficiently. The Respondent refuted any suggestion that he was aware of
any specific risk emanating from the “unusual features” relied upon by the Applicant.
The Respondent averred that he did not act in disregard of an appreciated and
acceptable risk that the transaction may have been fraudulent. Simply put, the
Respondent denied any appreciation of specific risk at the material time as:


He believed that Mr EF was recommended by his trusted family friend and
ex client Mr Raja.



He believed that the certified passports in respect of the trustees were genuine.



He saw no reason to question or challenge the change in instructions.



His appreciation of any fraudulent risk in the transfer of Property was that it had
decreased in any event as there was nil consideration attached to it.



Mr GH had attended his office on two occasions and provided identification
documents. He was satisfied that Mr GH was genuine.



The reasons proffered by Mr GH that the trustees sought transfer of Property One
due to their age and health rang true for him and accorded with his experience.



He “took comfort” from the minutes of the purported meeting on
20 February 2017 which supported his instructions. The content of the minutes
did not give him cause for concern.



His interaction with estate agents, AXMO’s solicitors and other third parties gave
credibility to the attendant circumstances of the transaction.



He did not close his mind to risk that the transaction may have be fraudulent but
accepts that he may have been careless in failing to recognise inconsistencies
and/or irregularities in his instructions or on the documents at the relevant time.
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43.5

It was submitted that, at its highest, the Respondent could be found to have been
careless but that his conduct did not satisfy the test for recklessness promulgated in
R v G.

The Tribunal Decision
43.6

Having applied the test in R v G to the facts found proved, the Tribunal rejected the
Respondent’s assertions that, at the material time, he had no perception of either the
general or the specific risks, by virtue of the “unusual features,” pertaining to this
transaction. The Tribunal noted that the Respondent, in his response to the
Applicant’s “explanations with warnings letter” dated 21 July 2017, had confirmed
that:


His firm “ceased to deal with conveyancing altogether some seven years ago on
the basis of perceived risk and insurance costs.”



In or around 2015 he “decided that we [the Firm] could resume dealing with
conveyancing matters provided that they were straightforward and – ironically –
low risk.”



“A significant proportion of transactions involved internal family transfers.”

43.7

In cross examination the Respondent accepted that there was a recognised risk in all
conveyancing transactions, the risk increased with regard to commercial
conveyancing and the resignation and appointment of trustees featured in the transfer
of Property One increased the risk. The Tribunal did not accept the Respondent’s
evidence in this regard, and was not persuaded by his assertions, that he was not
aware of any risk at the material time, and was simply following instructions in a
progressive transaction. The Tribunal asked itself whether the Respondent was aware
of the specific risks at the material time and concluded that he did.

43.8

The Tribunal considered that the Respondent, a solicitor of 30 years’ experience, who
professed to be risk averse, who accepted that he conducted all conveyancing work
within the Firm, who claimed to only accept “straightforward” conveyancing matters
was aware of the risks in this dubious transaction and deliberately closed his mind to
them thus recklessly facilitated the dubious transaction.

43.9

The Tribunal therefore found Allegation 2 proved beyond reasonable doubt.

Previous Disciplinary Matters
44.

On 8 October 2006 the Tribunal found the following uncontested allegations proved
against the Respondent together with Mohammed Choudrey Afzal (Second
Respondent):


Failed to comply with the Solicitors Account Rules 1986 in that they failed to
keep their books of account properly written up, notwithstanding Rule 11 of the
said Rules.
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Failed to comply with the said Rules in that they had drawn money from the client
account other than as permitted by Rule 7 of the said Rules contrary to Rule 8 of
the said Rules.

The Tribunal Ordered that the Respondent “do pay a penalty of £500 and 25% of the
£950 plus disbursements costs of the Applicant.”
45.

On 11 May 2006 the Tribunal found the following uncontested allegations proved
against the Respondent:


That he was responsible for unreasonable delay in dealing with balances held on
client account.



That he breached Practice Principle 11.07 by receiving instructions where the
clients’ choice of solicitors was improperly restricted and/or failed to record any
advice given to clients with regard to choice of solicitor.



That he failed to advise clients as to the appropriate settlement figure in personal
injury matters and/or failed to record any such advice.



That he acted, or continued to act, in circumstances where there was a conflict of
interest between clients.

The Tribunal made no order in respect of the allegations and no order for costs.
Mitigation
46.

It was submitted on behalf of the Respondent that the appropriate sanction in this
matter was that of a Level 3 fine in light of the fact that he himself was deceived by
third parties, namely the imposter trustees and Mr GH, into facilitating the dubious
transaction. It was to the Respondent’s credit that as soon as he was made aware by
STJN of the fraud he sought to remedy the position by reversing the transfer,
cooperating with Rahman & Co, HM Land Registry and the Applicant. As a result of
these actions it was submitted that no actual loss was caused to the true owners of
Property One to whom ownership was restored.

47.

It was advanced on the Respondent’s behalf that this was a single episode in that the
misconduct related to one transaction, that the Respondent was open, frank and made
appropriate admissions on the facts as he believed them to be. It was submitted that
credit be given to the Respondent for his admissions which consequently led to a
narrowing of the issues to be adjudicated upon namely want of integrity and
recklessness.
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Sanction
48.

The Tribunal referred to its Guidance Note on Sanctions when considering sanction
and considered each of the stages in turn.

49.

In assessing the culpability of the Respondent the Tribunal considered the following
factors as pertinent namely that he:


Was an experienced solicitor having been admitted to the Roll in 1990.



Was COLP, COFA and MLRO for the Firm.



Was in a position of significant trust.



Was solely responsible for conveyancing transactions at the Firm.



Was solely responsible for the conduct complained of pertaining to the
transaction.

50.

In light of all attendant circumstances, the Tribunal concluded that the Respondent
was highly culpable in respect of the matters found proved.

51.

In assessing the level of harm caused by and attributed to the Respondent the Tribunal
accepted that no harm had been caused to the trustees as the Respondent had actively
sought to remedy the position once the fraud had been brought to his attention.
However, the remedial steps taken by the Respondent were fortuitous, in that they
were in response to the fraud having been brought to his attention, as opposed to
diligent as a consequence of further enquiry having been made by him.

52.

The Tribunal considered that the lack of integrity and recklessness exhibited by
Respondent throughout the transaction fell far short of the standard of conduct
expected of a solicitor.
As Sir Thomas Bingham MR (as he then was)
held Bolton v Law Society [1993] EWCA Civ 32, “Any solicitor who is shown to
have discharged his professional duties with anything less than complete integrity,
probity and trustworthiness must expect severe sanctions to be imposed upon him by
the Solicitors Disciplinary Tribunal to maintain the reputation of the solicitors'
profession as one in which every member, of whatever standing, may be trusted to the
ends of the earth … a member of the public … is ordinarily entitled to expect that the
solicitor will be a person whose trustworthiness is not, and never has been, seriously
in question. Otherwise, the whole profession, and the public as a whole, is injured. A
profession's most valuable asset is its collective reputation and the confidence which
that inspires.” The failure to heed numerous “unusual features” to the transaction, the
failure to probe dubious circumstances pertaining to the same, the failure to adhere to
his own policy and the failure to safeguard a community asset valued at £1,500,000
were gravely detrimental to the reputation of the legal profession. The Tribunal
concluded that the potential risk of harm was clearly foreseeable with a potential
considerable detrimental impact on a Muslim community who could have lost their
valued community centre.
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53.

54.

The Tribunal found the following aggravating features:


The Respondent had previously appeared before the Tribunal on two occasions
albeit for dissimilar matters which were historic in nature.



The transaction was single in nature but the unusual features which the
Respondent failed to act upon were numerous in nature and continued over a
period of approximately seven weeks.



lack of integrity had been found proved.

The Tribunal considered all of the mitigating features advanced on behalf of the
Respondent and had regard to the following:


the Respondent was not the main instigator of the fraud and it appeared that those
perpetrating the fraud were third parties including Mr GH;



admissions had been made prior to the Substantive Hearing, although not in
relation to the allegation concerning lack of integrity;



the Respondent had taken steps to reverse the transfer once its fraudulent nature
had been presented to him in no uncertain terms.

55.

Weighing all of the above in the balance the Tribunal concluded that the
Respondent’s culpability was high, as was the risk of harm to the reputation of the
legal profession and the potential risk of harm to the public if the Respondent was
able to continue practice unrestricted.

56.

The mitigating factors did not vitiate the high culpability and risk of harm and there
existed significant aggravating features such that a sanction of “no order” or a
“reprimand” was not appropriate or proportionate to the allegations found proved.

57.

The Tribunal concluded that a fine was appropriate, but in considering the level of
fine assessed the Respondent’s conduct as “very serious” and therefore concluded that
a Level 4 Fine in the sum of £20,000 would be proportionate and appropriate.

58.

The Tribunal determined that the seriousness of the conduct warranted further
sanction in order to protect the public and the reputation of the profession. The
Tribunal viewed the reckless manner in which the Respondent had conducted himself
during the transaction in conjunction with his failure to adhere to his own Anti-Money
Laundering policy to be of serious concern. The Tribunal concluded that the risk
posed by the Respondent to the public and the profession could only be met by the
imposition of a suspended suspension order aligned with restriction of practice to
militate against recurrence of the risk.

59.

The Tribunal therefore imposed a 12 month suspension of practice wholly suspended
for 24 months effective immediately.
The Tribunal further restricted the
Respondent’s practice by the imposition of conditions prohibiting him from accepting
any conveyancing and/or trusts instructions.
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Costs
60.

The parties agreed that the Applicant’s costs be reduced to reflect the fact that the
Substantive Hearing concluded in two as opposed to three days. The shorter hearing
reflected the focused submissions from both counsel which were of considerable
assistance to the Tribunal. Thus subsequently the Applicant’s costs were agreed in
the sum of £23,228.50.

Statement of Full Order
1.

The Tribunal Ordered that the Respondent, MOHAMMED ZAHID DAR, solicitor,
do pay a fine of £20,000.00, such penalty to be forfeit to Her Majesty the Queen, and
it further Ordered that he do pay the costs of and incidental to this application and
enquiry fixed in the sum of £23,228.50.

2.

The Tribunal further Ordered the Respondent be suspended from practice as a
solicitor for the period of 12 months, such suspension to be suspended for the period
of two years from the date of this Order.

3.

The Respondent shall from the date of this Order be subject to conditions imposed
indefinitely by the Tribunal as follows:

3.1

The Respondent may not:
3.1.1
3.1.2

4.

Accept any conveyancing instructions.
Accept any instructions relating to Trusts.

There be liberty to either party to apply to the Tribunal to vary the conditions set out
at paragraph 3 above.

Dated this 26th day of March 2019
On behalf of the Tribunal
A. Ghosh
Chairman

